# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, DC 20549** 

# **SCHEDULE 13D**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 1)

# PEN Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 (Title of Class of Securities)

> 706582 103 (CUSIP Number)

John F. Baron Alston & Bird LLP One Atlantic Center 1201 West Peachtree Street Atlanta, GA 30309-3424 (704) 444-1434

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 23, 2017 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS					
	Carl Zeiss, Inc.					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)					
	(a) $\square$ (b) $\square$					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)					
	WC					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO					
	ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	New York					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
NUMBER OF			0			
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
OWNED BY EACH			0			
REPORTING		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
PERSON WITH			0			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			0			
11	AGGR	EGA	TE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	0					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	0.0%**					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)					
	СО					

## Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Amendment No. 1 to Schedule 13D (the "Schedule 13D") relates to the shares of Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value (the "Class A Stock") of PEN Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). The principal executive office of the Issuer is located at 431 Fairway Drive, Suite 200, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441.

### Item 2. Identity and Background.

This Schedule 13D is filed by Carl Zeiss, Inc. ("CZI"). CZI, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, is a holding company. CZI's assets consist primarily of the equity interests in its wholly-owned operating subsidiaries, Carl Zeiss Sports Optics, LLC, Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC, Carl Zeiss Industrial Metrology, LLC, Carl Zeiss SBE, LLC, Carl Zeiss X-ray Microscopy, LLC, and Carl Zeiss Canada, Ltd., and property, plant and equipment. CZI is primarily engaged in the business of providing shared corporate services for its operating subsidiaries.

The address of CZI for purposes of this filing is: One Zeiss Drive, Thornwood, NY 10594.

Set forth on Schedule A to this Schedule 13D, and incorporated herein by reference, is the (a) name, (b) residence or business address, (c) present principal occupation or employment, (d) citizenship, of each executive officer and director of CZI, and (e) name of any corporation or other organization in which such occupation or employment is conducted, together with the principal business and address of any such corporation or organization.

CZI has not, and the directors and executive officers of CZI have not, during the past five years, (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors), or (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting, or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or a finding of any violation with respect to such laws.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Not applicable.

## Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The transaction relates to the sale by the Reporting Person of all of its shares of Class A Stock in the Issuer.

On May 23, 2017, the Reporting Person entered into a Stock Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with the Rickert Family, Limited Partnership and Ronald J. Berman (collectively, the "Buyers") pursuant to which the Buyers purchased from the Reporting Person a total of 263,462 shares of Class A Stock of the Issuer for a total purchase price of \$100,000 or approximately \$0.38 per share.

## Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

As of the date hereof, neither the Reporting Person nor any person listed in Schedule A to this Schedule 13D owns any voting securities of the Issuer.

## Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Other than as described in Item 4 of this Schedule 13D, there are no contracts, understandings, or relationships between the Reporting Person (or any person listed in Schedule A to this Schedule 13) and any other person with respect to the securities of the Issuer.

#### Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit 1 Share Purchase Agreement, dated May 23, 2017, by and among Carl Zeiss, Inc., the Rickert Family, Limited Partnership and Ronald J. Berman.

## SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

CARL ZEISS, INC.

Date: June 1, 2017

By: /s/ Scott A. Margolin

Name: Scott A. Margolin

Title: Vice President - Compliance & Legal Affairs

General Counsel & Secretary

SCHEDULE A

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE REPORTING PERSONS

## CARL ZEISS, INC.

The executive officers and directors of Carl Zeiss, Inc. are set forth below. The individuals' business addresses are c/o Carl Zeiss, Inc., One Zeiss Drive, Thornwood, NY 10594. Except as otherwise stated, the present principal occupation or employment set forth below opposite the name refers to employment with Carl Zeiss, Inc.

Name Stevens J. Chevillotte	Present Principal Occupation or Employment President & Treasurer	Citizenship France & Germany
Meg Donohue	Vice President Human Resources	United States
Scott A. Margolin	Vice President Compliance & Legal Affairs, General Counsel & Secretary	United States
James A. Sharp	Director, President Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC	United States
Michael Kirchner	Director // President, Carl Zeiss Industrial Metrology, LLC	Germany
Thomas Spitzenpfeil	Director // Member Executive Board & CFO, Carl Zeiss AG	Germany
Michael Kaschke	Chairman//Member Executive Board & CEO, Carl Zeiss AG	Germany
Andrew Chang	Director//Vice President, Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc.,	United States
Angelo Rago	Director//Vice President, Carl Zeiss Meditec, Inc.,	United States

## EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

Share Purchase Agreement, dated May 23, 2017, by and among Carl Zeiss, Inc., the Rickert Family, Limited Partnership and Ronald J.

## STOCK PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This is the Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of May 23, 2017, by and among Carl Zeiss, Inc., a New York corporation ("Seller") and the purchasers whose signatures appear below (the "Buyers"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement are used as defined in Section 4.

## **Background:**

The Seller is the owner of 262,631 shares of Class Z common stock of PEN Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and 831 additional shares of Class A common stock of the Company. As the holder of the Class Z shares, Seller has a representative serving on the board of directors of the Company.

Seller desires to sell its shares in the Company, and Buyers desire to purchase those shares, with the understanding that transfer of the Class Z shares will occur following the conversion thereof into Class A shares of common stock of the Company.

#### **Agreement:**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants of this Agreement, the Seller and Buyers agree:

#### 1. Purchase and Sale

- 1.1 Sale of Shares. Immediately prior to the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Seller has submitted its notice of conversion to convert its 262,631 shares of Class Z common stock into 262,631 shares of Class A common stock of the Company. Simultaneously upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the payments under Section 1.2, the Seller will sell and the Buyers will purchase (1) 262,631 shares of Class A common stock of the Company resulting from conversion of the Class Z shares, , and (2) 831 shares of Class A common stock of the Company (together, the "Shares"). The Shares are being purchased in reliance on the representations and warranties in Section 2 and Section 3 and sold in reliance on the separate representations and warranties of each Buyer in Section 3.
- 1.2 **Payment for Shares**. Simultaneously upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement, each Buyer will make payment to Seller of \$50,000.00.
- 1.3 **Closing Deliveries**. Upon payment under Section 1.2, Seller will deliver: (1) stock powers, and (2) other documents reasonably required by the Company's transfer agent to cause the transfer to each Buyer of the Shares as set forth next to that Buyer's name and signature below.
- 2. Representations and Warranties of Seller. Seller represents and warrants to each Buyer that:
- 2.1 Ownership of Z Shares. Seller is the record and beneficial owner of the Z Shares, free and clear of any and all Encumbrances (except for Encumbrances created by this Agreement, restrictions imposed by Law under the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and restrictions imposed by the organizational documents of the Company (including its amended and restated certificate of incorporation)). When transferred under this Agreement the Shares will be delivered free and clear of any Encumbrance, except for restrictions imposed by Law under the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and restrictions imposed by the organizational documents of the Company (including its amended and restated certificate of incorporation).

- 2.2 Corporate Status. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York and has all requisite corporate or other power and authority to own or lease and operate its properties, to carry on its business as now conducted and is duly qualified and in good standing in each jurisdiction in which such qualification is necessary, except as would not reasonably be expected to prevent Seller from performing its obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.3 **Power and Authority.** The Seller has the corporate power and authority to execute and deliver and to perform its obligations under this Agreement. The Seller has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize this Agreement and this Agreement and each document executed by Seller as contemplated by this Agreement has been or, when executed and delivered, will be duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller and, assuming due execution and delivery by the other parties hereto, a valid and binding agreement enforceable against the Seller in accordance with its terms.
- No Conflict; Consents. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will not result in any violation of or conflict with, or constitute a default (with or without notice or lapse of time) under, or give rise to a right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of, or result in the imposition of any Encumbrance under, or require any consent under, any term of any debt instrument, mortgage or other agreement or instrument or Law or Order by which Seller or any of its assets may be bound, except where the violation, conflict, default, termination, cancellation, acceleration or Encumbrance, individually or in the aggregate, would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Seller to perform its obligations under this Agreement. No consent, approval, license, permit order or authorization of or registration or filing with any Governmental authority is required to be made by Seller in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, except for filings that may be required after the purchase and sale under the Securities Act of 1934, the conversion of the Class Z common stock in accordance with the Company's amended and restated certificate of incorporation or as would not reasonably be expected to prevent Seller from performing its obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.5 **Seller Sophistication; Access to Information.** Seller has evaluated the Shares, its minority position as an investor in the Company and has made its own investment decision regarding the sale of the Shares. Seller has a representative serving as a director of the Company and has had access to all information it considered necessary in connection with its decision to sell the Shares on the terms set forth in this Agreement.
- 2.6 Brokers & Finders. Seller has not employed any investment banker, broker, finder, consultant or intermediary in connection with this Agreement.
- 3. Representations and Warranties of Buyers. Each Buyer for itself represents and warrants to Seller and to the other Buyers that:

- 3.1 **Entity Status.** Buyer, if not an individual, is an entity duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation and has all requisite corporate or other power and authority to own or lease and operate its properties, to carry on its business as now conducted and is duly qualified and in good standing in each jurisdiction in which such qualification is necessary, except as would not reasonably be expected to prevent Buyer from performing its obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.2 **Power and Authority.** Buyer, if an individual, has the capacity and, if an entity, (1) has the entity power and authority and (2) has taken all necessary entity action to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement and each document executed by Buyer as contemplated by this Agreement has been or, when executed and delivered, will be duly authorized, executed and delivered by Buyer and, assuming due execution and delivery by the other parties hereto, a valid and binding agreement enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms.
- 3.3 **No Conflict; Consents.** The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will not result in any violation of or conflict with, or constitute a default (with or without notice or lapse of time) under, or give rise to a right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of, or result in the imposition of any Encumbrance under, or require any consent under, any term of any debt instrument, mortgage or other agreement or instrument or and Law or Order by which Buyer or any of its assets may be bound, except where the violation, conflict, default, termination, cancellation, acceleration or Encumbrance, individually or in the aggregate, would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement. No consent, approval, license, permit order or authorization of or registration or filing with any Governmental Authority is required to be made by Buyer in connection with its execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement except for filings that may be required after the purchase and sale under the Securities Act of 1934.
- 3.4 **Buyer Accredited; Access to Information; No Distribution**. Buyer is an "accredited investor" as defined in Regulation D under the Securities Act of 1933 and the rules promulgated thereunder with respect to an investment in shares of the Company and is aware and acknowledges that neither the offer nor the sale of the Shares has been registered under the Securities Act, or under any state or foreign securities Laws, such shares will constitute "restricted securities" within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act of 1933 and may not be offered, sold or transferred except pursuant to (i) an effective registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933 and in compliance with applicable state securities laws or (ii) an applicable exemption from registration thereunder or under applicable state securities laws. The individual who has made the investment decision for Buyer (a) is an affiliate of the Company, (b) has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that it is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of its purchase, and (c) has provided the funds for Buyer's purchase. If not an individual, Buyer was not formed for purposes of the purchase under this Agreement. Buyer has had access to all information it considered necessary in connection with its decision to purchase a portion of the Shares. Buyer is purchasing the Shares for its own account, and not with a view to their distribution as that term is used in Section 2(11) of the Securities Act of 1933.
- 3.5 **Brokers & Finders.** Buyer has not employed any investment banker, broker, finder, consultant or intermediary in connection with this Agreement.

4. **Definitions.** As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:

**Buyer** means each individual and entity, severally, and not jointly, other than Seller whose name appears on the signature pages of this Agreement and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

**Company** means PEN Inc., a Delaware corporation and its successors.

*Encumbrance* means any lien, claim, charge, security interest, option, mortgage, pledge or other legal or equitable encumbrance, excluding any such encumbrance arising under or pursuant to federal or state securities laws.

Governmental Authority means any government or political subdivision or department, any governmental or regulatory body, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality, or any court or arbitrator or alternative dispute resolution body, in each case whether domestic or foreign, federal, state or local.

Law means any domestic or foreign, federal, state or local, law, statute, ordinance, rule or regulation.

Order means any judgment, order, injunction, decree, stipulation or award entered or rendered by any Governmental Authority.

Party means the Seller or either of the Buyers executing this Agreement and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

**Seller** as defined in the Preamble to this Agreement.

Shares as defined in Section 1.1

#### 5. Other Provisions.

- 5.1 **Director Fees.** Seller relinquishes and forgives any claim to unpaid cash compensation due to Seller or to its representative who has served on the board of directors of the Company. The Company is entitled to rely on this Section 5.1.
- Notices. Any notice, request, waiver or consent under this Agreement will be in writing sent to the address set forth on the signature pages below, or at such other address for a Party as that Party has specified by notice to the other Parties, and will be considered given (i) when sent by e-mail or other electronic transmission, (ii) when delivered at the stated address by a national delivery service, postage prepaid. Any Party making a communication under this section will promptly confirm by phone (if communication is made under clause (i)) or by e-mail (if communication is made under clause (ii)) the communication that was made.
- 5.3 **Expenses.** Each Party will bear its own expenses, including the fees and expenses of any attorneys, accountants, investment bankers, brokers, finders or other intermediaries or other persons engaged by (or claiming under) any Party incurred in connection with this Agreement or the purchase and sale of the Shares.

- 5.4 **Amendment and Waiver**. Any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement will only be effective if made in writing signed by the affected Parties. No consent or waiver granted is to be considered a continuing waiver or consent, nor will any delay or omission of any Party impair the future exercise of any right under this Agreement.
- 5.5 Construction; Choice of Law. This Agreement is governed by, and is to be construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws. This Agreement is the entire agreement among the Parties and supersedes any prior agreement or understanding with respect to its subject matter. Except as stated in Section 5.1, this Agreement is not intended to confer on a person other than the Parties any rights or remedies. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any Law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the purchase and sale is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party.
- Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations under this Agreement shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by operation of law or otherwise by any of the Parties without the prior written consent of the other Parties. Any purported assignment without such consent shall be void. Subject to the preceding sentences, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5.7 **Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Parties. Facsimile, "pdf" or other electronic transmission is effective to cause execution and delivery of this Agreement and is legal, valid and binding.
- 5.8 **Survival.** Any claim for losses or damages resulting from or arising out of any inaccuracy or breach of any representation and warranty in this Agreement must be asserted in writing before June 15, 2018.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

Seller: CARL ZEISS, INC.	Address:  One Zeiss Drive Thornwood, NY 10594
By: <u>/s/ Stevens J. Chevillotte</u> Name: Stevens J. Chevillotte Title: President	e-mail: steven.chevillotte@zeiss.com with a copy to: <a href="mailto:scott.margolin@zeiss.com">scott.margolin@zeiss.com</a> phone: 914-681-7880
By: /s/ James A. Sharp Name: James A. Sharp Title: Director	
Buyers:	
RICKERT FAMILY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	131,731 shares of Class A common stock
	Address:
By: /s/ Scott E. Rickert Scott E. Rickert, General Partner	9 Diamond Drive Key West, FL 33040 e-mail: <a href="mailto:serickert@comcast.net">serickert@comcast.net</a> with a copy to: <a href="mailto:jeannemrickert@msn.com">jeannemrickert@msn.com</a> phone: 305-731-6589
	131,731 shares of Class A common stock Address:
/s/ Ronald J. Berman Ronald J. Berman	800 Village Square Crossing Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 e-mail: <u>rjb609@aol.com</u> phone: 561-339-3198

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement, or caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.